2002-2007 registration documents listed below:

 • 2002 registration document: R. 03-224 approved by the COB

(Commission des Opérations en Bourse) on 31 October 2003;

 • 2003 registration document: R. 04-106 approved by the AMF

(Autorité des Marchés Financiers) on 7 June 2004;

 • 2004 registration document: R. 05-091 approved by the AMF on

14 June 2005;

 • 2005 registration document: D. 06-0488 fi led with the AMF on

29 May 2006;

 • 2006 registration document: D. 07-0561 fi led with the AMF on

7 June 2007;

 • 2007 registration document: D. 08-0278 fi led with the AMF on

23 April 2008;

 • 2008 registration document: D. 09-300 fi led with the AMF on

23 April 2009.

All of these documents are available on Altran’s corporate website:

www.altran.com.

94 2009 Registration Document

Financial information concerning the company’s assets and liabilities,
fi nancial situation and fi nancial statements20
Proforma financial information

20.2 Proforma fi nancial information

None.

20.3 Financial statements

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2009

I – Consolidated balance sheet

(in thousands of euros) Notes

December 2009 December 2008

Gross value Amort. Prov. Net Value Net Value

Net goodwill 4.1 655,873 (260,041) 395,832 431,413

Intangible assets 4.2 65,526 (25,298) 40,228 40,769

Land & construction 11,518 (4,618) 6,900 7,716

Other intangible assets 93,054 (64,120) 28,934 31,372

Fixed assets 4.3 104,572 (68,738) 35,834 39,088

Non-current financial assets 4.4 31,254 (1,010) 30,244 26,307

Deferred tax assets 5.9 120,537 (43,306) 77,231 50,743

Other non-current tax assets 187 187 3

Other non-current financial assets 4.5 9,816 (5,652) 4,164 4,431

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 987,765 (404,045) 583,720 592,754

Inventory and work in process 4.6 1,992 (71) 1,921 1,005

Prepayments to suppliers 4,880 4,880 2,758

Accounts receivable (client) 4.7 426,413 (8,297) 418,116 510,626

Other receivables 4.8 70,927 (2,622) 68,305 58,567

Client accounts and other receivables 502,220 (10,919) 491,301 571,951

Current financial assets 4.9 1,292 (193) 1,099 677

Cash equivalents 4.11 198,630 198,630 147,990

Cash 4.11 43,942 43,942 81,473

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 748,076 (11,183) 736,893 803,096

TOTAL ASSETS 1,735,841 (415,228) 1,320,613 1,395,850

952009 Registration Document

Financial information concerning the company’s assets and liabilities,
fi nancial situation and fi nancial statements 20

Financial statements

(in thousands of euros) Notes December 2009 December 2008

Capital 4.10 71,790 71,589

Share premiums 337,256 335,291

Reserves attributable to shareholders in the parent company 156,413 127,119

Conversion-rate adjustments (32,578) (41,995)

Earnings for fiscal year/period (74,753) 11,438

Minority interests 1,285 242

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 459,413 503,684

Convertible bond loans (>1 year) 100,422

Credit establishment borrowings and debts (>1 year) 92,414 13,474

[…]

The expected rate of return may be obtained by taking the weighted

average of expected return on funds invested in bonds and shares.

The allocation of each hedging asset is split between shares (and like

securities such as property assets) and other investments:

 • the rate of return of blue chip government or corporate bonds is

considered as being equal to the discount rate;

 • the return on shares and property assets estimated at 2% higher

than blue chip corporate bonds;

 • estimated long term return that may be obtained by taking the

weighted average of expected return on shares and bonds.

In order to limit changes to the value of this assumption, it is

recommended to leave the values unchanged, except in the event of

a major reallocation of the hedging assets or a substantial and lasting

change in the expected return on this class of assets.

1252009 Registration Document

Financial information concerning the company’s assets and liabilities,
fi nancial situation and fi nancial statements 20

Financial statements

Sensitivity to discount rates

A. Sensitivity to a -0.25% change in discount rates

Impact on commitments at

31/12/2009 (in thousands of euros)

Impact as % of Total

commitments at 31/12/2009

Europe 2,596 5.07%

USA 1 0.58%

Japan 83 4.38%

TOTAL 2,681 5.02%

B. Sensitivity to a +0.25% change in discount rates

Impact on commitments at

31/12/2009 (in thousands of euros)

Impact as % of Total

commitments at 31/12/2009

Europe (1,900) -3.71%

US (1) -0.58%

Japan (79) -4.19%

TOTAL (1,980) -3.71%

Allocation of financial assets

(€m)

Germany Belgium Japan The Netherlands Switzerland Total

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bonds 3,259 12,316 0 0 0 0 2,426 6,692 0 0 5,685 19,009

Property 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115 104 115 104

Other 9,777 0 705 704 1,037 845 0 0 5,655 5,292 17,173 6,841

TOTAL 13,036 12,316 705 704 1,037 845 2,426 6,692 5,770 5,395 22,973 25,953

No fi nancial hedging assets are invested in fi nancial instruments, property assets or any other of the group’s assets.

%

Germany Belgium Japan The Netherlands Switzerland Total

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Shares 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Bonds 14.19% 47.50% 0.00% 0.00% 10.56% 25.70% 0.00% 24.74% 73.20%

Property 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Cash 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.50% 0.40% 0.50% 0.40%

Other (a) 42.56% 3.07% 2.70% 4.51% 3.30% 0.00% 24.62% 20.40% 74.75% 26.40%

TOTAL 56.74% 47.50% 3.07% 2.70% 4.51% 3.30% 10.56% 25.70% 25.12% 20.80% 100.00% 100.00%

(a) Total insurance company assets.

126 2009 Registration Document

Financial information concerning the company’s assets and liabilities,
fi nancial situation and fi nancial statements20
Financial statements

Experience gains & losses on financial assets

(in thousands

of euros)

Germany Belgium Japan The Netherlands Switzerland Total

2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Expected return 701 600 31 26 7 5 293 240 109 103 1,140 975

Actual return (51) 401 (28) 25 (10) 40 (147) (104) (316) 112 (553) 474

Gains & (losses)

on financial assets (752) (199) (59) (1) (17) 34 (440) (344) (425) 9 (1,693) (501)